

Item	Document Name and Version	Section/Block #	Issue/Comment	Question	Response
1	Attch 01 Performance Work Statement N00039-12-R-0009.docx	Section 3.3.8 (f)	<p>In the NGEN PWS, section 3.3.8, Security and IT Certification and Accreditation (C&A) Services, para f states the requirement to: "Provide Government physical, logical, administrative access and support to all NGEN sites, including NOCs, to accommodate scheduled and unscheduled Government cyber security inspections and compliance validation."</p> <p>The Navy's cybersecurity inspection regimen has evolved over the time between the NGEN proposal being released in its draft and final forms, and in fact continues to evolve today. Request the government provide specific information regarding the level of effort that will be required on an annual basis to support Navy, Marine Corps and Joint mandated cyber inspection activities, to include Command Cyber Readiness Inspections (CCRI), Command Security Inspections (CSI), Validation, Verification and Reporting Inspections (VV&R) or other inspections that may be required by the government so that level of effort can be accurately priced into the contractors' NGEN bids.</p>		The current level of effort for the inspections list in section 3.3.8, Security and IT Certification and Accreditation (C&A) Services, para f, of the PWS is an average of 30 inspections annually. The inspections only apply to the USN.
2	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		"Laptop computer batteries shall be replaced upon failure". Will the DON please state the length of time they require for the battery replacement upon failure? The above does not state a time period that the battery shall be replace upon failure. Typically, standard laptop battery warranties are for 12 months. To get a warranty that extends beyond 12 months is expensive (about double the typical battery cost and is not part of the current CoSC requirement.)	The Government is procuring end user computing devices as a service. As with all parts associated with the workstations, batteries all are expected to be replaced upon failure.
3	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		The power adapter requirement is still 90w. Will the DON change this requirement to an allowable range of 90w to 150w?	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect this recommendation in amendment 0015.
4	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		Will the DON change the screen resolution requirement to current HD standard 1600 X 900 from current older standard of 1680 X 1050? 1680 X 1050 is an older standard and the new HD standard is 1600 X 900. 1680 X 1050 is no longer being manufactured and to exceed this resolution adds significant expense to the cost of the notebook and forces manufacturers into a graphics laptop category in order to exceed the resolution requirement. This requirement of a 1680 X 1050 resolution also exceeds current CoSC standard notebook resolution requirements.	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect this recommendation in amendment 0015.
5	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		The power adapter requirement is 90w, will the DON modify to request a minimum of 65w?	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect this recommendation in amendment 0015.

Item	Document Name and Version	Section/Block #	Issue/Comment	Question	Response
6	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-	Hardware Summary Tab		Battery whr requirement is 90whr, will the DON reduce to 83whr for this category?	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect this recommendation in amendment 0015.
7	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		Will the DON increase power adapter requirement to 150w from current 90w for this category? Higher end graphics notebooks require higher watt power adapters to drive the enhanced processors and graphics cards.	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect the change in power requirements in amendment 0015.
8	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		Will the DON change the screen resolution to 1280 X 768 from current 1360 X 768 requirement?	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect this recommendation in amendment 0015.
9	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		Will the DON change this requirement to a minimum of 3 USB 2.0 ports and remove requirement to have at least 1, 3.0 USB? Not all tablets have the ability to contain a 3.0 USB port.	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect this recommendation in amendment 0015.
10	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		The processor requirement is a notebook processor. Will the DON specify a desktop processor - we recommend the DON request a minimum of a i7-3770 processor?	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect this recommendation in amendment 0015.
11	Attch 17 Workstation Minimum Requirements N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Hardware Summary Tab		This requirement is still asking for 2GB of video RAM. There are no known manufacturers that provide this. Will the DON change this requirement to request a minimum of 256MB of video RAM?	Attachment J-17 has been updated to reflect this recommendation in amendment 0015.
12	Attch 07 N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	Section B	CLIN X095AA and X095AB are listed as "Priced Via Rate Card" in Attachment J-7. Those same CLINS are "To be completed by Offerors" in Section B of the RFP.	Is it correct to assume that Attachment J-7 is correct and these CLINS are "Priced Via Rate Card"?	Section B has been updated to reflect "Price Via Rate Card" for CLIN 0095AA and 0095AB in amendment 0015.

Item	Document Name and Version	Section/Block #	Issue/Comment	Question	Response
13	Atch 07 N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx		<p>The Calculation of Price for Total Amount per Year for Option Years 2, 3, and 4 for CLINS 0016 and 0017 are incorrect.</p> <p>For example, the formula in Option Year 2 for CLIN 0016AA (Cell N150) is AVERAGE(I150, M150, Q150, U150, Y150). The problem is that the pricing table does not go beyond column V and therefore is averaging in a zero with the other 4 values. Additionally, the formula is omitting E150. The formula should look exactly as it is in columns F and J.</p> <p>For Option Year 3, the problem is greater since now columns E and I are omitted and 2 blank columns outside the data set are added, columns Y and AC. This model continues for the last Option Year where only 2 years of data are actually included in the average.</p>	<p>The cells are locked and we cannot correct the formulas. Will the Government please issue a corrected Attachment 7?</p>	<p>The formula for CLIN 0016 and 0017 has been corrected in the updated J-7 released in amendment 0015.</p>
14	Atch 16 Navy Representative Assigned ES and TXS Infrastructure N00039-12-R-0009.xlsx	TXS Services		<p>The volumes in Attachment 16 for Network Devices appears to include spares and inactive devices. Request the government please confirm the network device count?</p>	<p>Attachment 16 is provided as a representative sample of the ES and TXS infrastructure at the time of RFP release, including the quantity of network assets. A current listing of network assets, broken out by active and inactive devices, can be found in the TDR FAC under CDRL 5.7-1, Asset Inventory Report of CFE/GFE, which is updated monthly.</p>
15	Section L	L-15 (f)(1)(ix) Change Page: Section 8- Proprietary Data Protection Agreements (PDPAs)	<p>With regard to MBO Partners, Inc. (Booz Allen Hamilton subcontractor), it appears this company will be providing independent 1099 subcontract personnel to support DON in the proposal evaluation. Please confirm that Booz Allen Hamilton is contractually required to flow down the OCI and Nondisclosure Requirements to all lower tier and all independent 1099 subcontractors (second tier, third tier, etc.).</p>		<p>Booz Allen Hamilton has flowed down all OCI and Nondisclosure clauses contained in its NGEN contract to all lower tier and independent 1099 subcontractors. Booz Allen Hamilton and its subcontractors will only be providing administrative support as described in Section L.</p>
16	Section L	L-15 (f)(1)(ix) Change Page: Section 8- Proprietary Data Protection Agreements (PDPAs)		<p>If subcontractor personnel will be provided access to offeror's proposals, will they be prohibited from having copies of electronic proposals on their personal and company owned electronic devices such as PCs, cell phones, etc. or will they be limited to viewing hard copy proposals in a physically secured location?</p>	<p>Yes. All Booz Allen Hamilton and subcontractor personnel will be prohibited from having copies of electronic proposals on their personal and company owned electronic devices. All administrative support personnel will only view offerors' proposals in either the Acqtrak system (Noblis Tool) or hard copy.</p>